Interest costs 141 139

Interest income –2 –2

Past service costs 2 56

Gain/loss on settlements – –

Remeasurements 12 96

Total costs for the period 248 400

Sweden
Pensions

USA
Pensions

France
Pensions

Great Britain
Pensions

USA
Other benefits

Average duration of the obligation, years 21.7 9.9 13.9 17.7 9.8

The analysis below presents the sensitivity of the defined benefit
 obligations when changes in the applied assumptions for discount rate
and inflation are made. The sensitivity analysis is based on a change in
an assump tion while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,

this is not probable, and changes in some of the assumptions may be
correlated. Depending on local regulations, facts and circumstances in
the separate countries the sensitivity effect on the obligation differs for
the respective assumptions.

Sensitivity
analysis 2018 − +EFFECT ON OBLIGATION, SEK M

If discount rate increases 0.5% If discount rate decreases 0.5%

Sweden Pensions

USA Pensions

USA Other benefits

Other plans

France Pensions

Great Britain Pensions

If inflation decreases 0.5% If inflation increases 0.5%

–2,124

–985

–176

2,006

896

160

–643

–168

566

154

–422 379

–2,006 2,124

0

–4

0

4

–401

–19 17

–148 137

365

Sweden Pensions

USA Pensions

USA Other benefits

Other plans

France Pensions

Great Britain Pensions

154

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2018  NOTES

Obligations in defined benefit plans
Sweden

Pensions
USA

Pensions
France

Pensions

Great
Britain

Pensions

USA
Other

benefits
Other
plans Total

Obligations opening balance 2017 14,796 19,786 2,992 7,114 3,683 5,137 53,508

Acquisitions, divestments and other changes 0 –11 0 – – 379 368

Current year service costs 535 386 105 43 85 382 1,535

Interest costs 437 705 53 199 126 95 1,614

Past service costs 33 – 2 –51 53 –19 18

Settlements –54 –220 –30 0 – – –305

Employee contributions 0 – – 9 – 3 12

Remeasurements:

– Effect of changes in demographic assumptions – –88 –25 –213 10 8 –308

– Effect of changes in financial assumptions 1,804 654 –45 83 104 –112 2,488

– Effect of experience adjustments 172 13 –34 226 126 453 956

Exchange rate translation – –1,903 86 –45 –349 42 –2,169

Benefits paid –463 –1,110 –157 –370 –359 –283 –2,741

Obligations as of December 31, 2017 17,260 18,211 2,947 6,994 3,478 6,085 54,976

of which

Funded defined benefit plans 16,963 17,536 11 6,994 – 4,640 46,145

Acquisitions, divestments and other changes 0 –41 –147 – – 142 –46

Current year service costs 658 380 98 9 57 452 1,655

Interest costs 464 668 55 193 124 115 1,619

Past service costs 157 – –345 21 – 28 –139

Settlements – – –6 – – 0 –7

Employee contributions – – – 2 21 17 40

Remeasurements:

– Effect of changes in demographic assumptions – –48 –40 –48 –45 160 –22

– Effect of changes in financial assumptions 799 –981 –38 –208 –185 –113 –726

– Effect of experience adjustments 185 114 –240 – 122 – 181

Exchange rate translation – 1,678 127 154 310 306 2,576

Benefits paid –477 –1,210 –83 –326 –373 –378 –2,846

Obligations as of December 31, 2018 19,047 18,772 2,328 6,791 3,508 6,813 57,260

of which

Funded defined benefit plans 18,635 18,077 15 6,793 – 5.190 48.709

Fair value of plan assets in funded plans
Sweden

Pensions
USA

Pensions
France

Pensions

Great
Britain

Pensions

USA
Other

benefits
Other
plans Total

Plan assets opening balance 2017 11,374 17,481 11 7,186 9 2,855 38,917

Acquisitions, divestments and other changes 0 –13 – – – 365 352

Interest income 341 619 0 203 0 58 1,222

Settlements – –177 – – – 0 –177

Remeasurements 497 1,850 –1 179 0 368 2,893

Employer contributions –5 515 – 81 – 234 826

Employee contributions – – – 9 – 3 11

Exchange rate translation – –1,716 0 –47 0 48 –1,716

Benefits paid –1 –1,070 0 –370 –9 –125 –1,575

Plan assets as of December 31, 2017 12,207 17,488 10 7,241 – 3,806 40,753

Acquisitions, divestments and other changes – –41 – – – –8 –49

Interest income 330 652 0 201 – 73 1,256

Settlements – – – – – 0 0

Remeasurements –483 –147 2 –367 – –131 –1,126

Employer contributions –4 872 1 72 – 281 1,221

Employee contributions – – – 2 21 16 40

Exchange rate translation – 1,621 0 159 – 168 1,948

Benefits paid –1 –1,175 –1 –326 –21 –192 –1,716

Plan assets as of December 31, 2018 12,048 19,270 13 6,983 – 4,013 42,327

155

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2018  NOTES

Net provisions for post-employment benefits
Sweden

Pensions
USA

Pensions
France

Pensions

Great
Britain

Pensions

USA
Other

benefits
Other
plans Total

Net provisions for post-employment benefits
as of December 31, 2017 –5,054 –723 –2,936 247 –3,478 –2,279 –14,224

of which reported as:

B/S  Prepaid pensions – – – 247 – 5 252

B/S  Provisions for post-employment benefits –5,054 –723 –2,936 – –3,478 –2,284 –14,476

Net provisions for post-employment benefits
as of December 31, 2018 –6,999 497 –2,314 191 –3,508 –2,800 –14,933

of which reported as:

B/S  Prepaid pensions – 1,223 – 321 – 5 1,549

B/S  Provisions for post-employment benefits –6,999 –726 –2,314 –130 –3,508 –2,805 –16,482

All employees in Sweden benefit from a jubilee awards plan according
to which they receive a certain number of shares after they have rendered
25, 35 and 45 years of services. This plan is accounted for as a share-
based payment program.

  Read more in Note 27 Personnel about accounting policy on share-based
payments.

USA
In the USA, the Volvo Group has tax qualified pension plans, post-retire-
ment medical plans and non qualified pension plans. The tax qualified
pension plans are funded while the other plans are generally unfunded.
There are five funded defined benefit plans, whereof one is closed, one is

[…]

nized as revenue and the asset is expensed. This is a change compared to
the former model, where full revenue was recognized at the inception of
the contract with a contingent liability.

The effect of the two new models is a later recognition of revenue. As of
December 31, 2017, assets increased with SEK 6,516 M mainly related to
assets under operating lease and right of return assets. Liabilities
increased with SEK 7,725 M mainly related to deferred leasing income
and residual value liabilities. The corresponding effect was a net decrease
in equity with SEK 1,209 M (net of tax) consisting of opening balance
effect of SEK 712 M and a decrease of Income for the period for 2017 with
SEK 497 M, whereof SEK 650 M affected Operating income for 2017.

   Read more in Note 7 Revenue regarding accounting policy for 2018.

The effect from the transition to IFRS 15 is presented on page 175–177
with restatements of income statement for the full year 2017, opening
 balance as of January 1, 2017 and closing balance as of December 31, 2017.

31 CHANGES IN VOLVO GROUP FINANCIAL REPORTING 2018

174

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2018  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Year 2017

SEK M
Previously reported

2017
Restatement

 IFRS 15
After

restatement

Net sales 334,748 –2,010 332,738

Cost of sales –254,581 1,361 –253,220

Gross income 80,167 –650 79,518

Research and development expenses –16,098 – –16,098

Selling expenses –28,582 – –28,582

Administrative expenses –5,642 – –5,642

Other operating income and expenses –1,061 – –1,061

Income/loss from investments in Joint Ventures
and associated companies 1,407 – 1,407

Income from other investments 135 – 135

Operating income 30,327 –650 29,678

Interest income and similar credits 164 – 164

Interest expenses and similar charges –1,852 – –1,852

Other financial income and expenses –385 – –385

Income after financial items 28,254 –650 27,605

Income taxes –6,971 153 –6,818

Income for the period 21,283 –497 20,786

* Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent company 20,981 –497 20,484

Minority interests 302 – 302

 21,283 –497 20,786

Basic earnings per share, SEK 10.33 –0.25 10.08

Diluted earnings per share, SEK 10.32 –0.25 10.07

The restatement of IFRS 15 has not impacted the content of Other Comprehensive Income, whereby no restated financial information is presented.

175

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2018  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Volvo Group

SEK M
Previously reported

Jan 1, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 15
After restatement

Jan 1, 2017

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 37,916 – 37,916

Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 55,875 – 55,875

Assets under operating leases 34,693 3,997 38,690

Financial assets

Investments in Joint Ventures and associated companies 11,643 – 11,643

Other shares and participations 776 – 776

Non-current customer-financing receivables 57,827 – 57,827

Prepaid pensions 79 – 79

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 1,258 – 1,258

Other non-current receivables 4,148 2,867 7,015

Deferred tax assets 14,399 195 14,594

Total non-current assets 218,615 7,059 225,674

Current assets

Inventories 48,287 – 48,287

Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 52,994 – 52,994

Tax assets 1,359 – 1,359

Interest-bearing receivables 1,135 – 1,135

Internal funding – – –

Accounts receivable 34,419 –2,042 32,377

Other receivables 16,410 1,069 17,479

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 525 – 525

Interest-bearing assets held for sale – – –

Marketable securities 1,223 – 1,223

Cash and cash equivalents 23,949 – 23,949

Total current assets 180,301 –973 179,328

Total assets 398,916 6,086 405,002

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company 96,061 –712 95,349

Minority interests 1,703 – 1,703

Total equity 97,764 –712 97,052

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 14,669 – 14,669

Provisions for deferred taxes 5,270 1 5,271

Other provisions 9,804 –721 9,083

Non-current liabilities

Bond loans 60,653 – 60,653

Other loans 23,898 – 23,898

Internal funding – – –

Other liabilities 20,322 6,230 26,552

Current provisions 11,333 –256 11,077

Current liabilities

Loans 56,497 – 56,497

Internal funding – – –

Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 148 – 148

Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale – – –

Trade payables 55,264 – 55,264

Tax liabilities 685 – 685

Other liabilities 42,608 1,544 44,153

Total equity and liabilities 398,916 6,086 405,002

176

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2018  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Volvo Group Volvo Group

SEK M
Previously reported

Dec 31, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 15

After IFRS 15
restatement

Dec 31, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 9

After
restatement
Jan 1, 2018

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 35,893 – 35,893 – 35,893

Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 53,348 – 53,348 – 53,348

Assets under operating leases 37,166 4,424 41,590 –77 41,513

Financial assets

Investments in Joint Ventures and associated companies 10,525 – 10,525 – 10,525

Other shares and participations 699 – 699 – 699

Non-current customer-financing receivables 57,173 – 57,173 –254 56,919

Prepaid pensions 252 – 252 – 252

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 2,335 – 2,335 – 2,335

Other non-current receivables 4,281 3,813 8,094 – 8,094

Deferred tax assets 11,782 111 11,893 129 12,022

Total non-current assets 213,455 8,348 221,803 –202 221,601

Current assets

Inventories 52,701 – 52,701 – 52,701

Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 52,205 – 52,205 –142 52,062

Tax assets 1,567 – 1,567 – 1,567

Interest-bearing receivables 1,166 – 1,166 – 1,166

Internal funding – – – – –

Accounts receivable 40,774 –2,585 38,189 –26 38,163

Other receivables 14,305 753 15,058 – 15,058

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 51 – 51 – 51

Interest-bearing assets held for sale – – – – –

Marketable securities 178 – 178 – 178

Cash and cash equivalents 36,092 – 36,092 – 36,092

Total current assets 199,039 –1,832 197,207 –169 197,038

Total assets 412,494 6,516 419,010 –371 418,639

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company 107,069 –1,209 105,861 –371 105,490

Minority interests 1,941 – 1,941 – 1,941

Total equity 109,011 –1,209 107,802 –371 107,431

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 14,476 – 14,476 – 14,476

Provisions for deferred taxes 5,353 –237 5,116 – 5,116

Other provisions 9,318 –835 8,484 – 8,484

Non-current liabilities

Bond loans 48,962 – 48,962 – 48,962

Other loans 24,942 – 24,942 – 24,942

Internal funding – – – – –

Other liabilities 22,309 6,421 28,730 – 28,730

Current provisions 10,806 –391 10,416 – 10,416

Current liabilities

Loans 53,771 – 53,771 – 53,771

Internal funding – – – – –

Non interest-bearing liabilities held for sale 0 – – – 0

Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale – – – – –

Trade payables 65,346 – 65,346 – 65,346

Tax liabilities 1,699 – 1,699 – 1,699

Other liabilities 46,501 2,766 49,267 – 49,267

Total equity and liabilities 412,494 6,516 419,010 –371 418,639

177

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2018  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED NET FINANCIAL POSITION

Volvo Group

SEK bn
Previously reported

Dec 31, 2017
Restatement

IFRS 9
After restatement

Jan 1, 2018

Non-current interest-bearing assets

Non-current customer-financing receivables 57.2 –0.3 56.9

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 2.3 – 2.3

Current interest-bearing assets

Customer-financing receivables 52.2 –0.1 52.1

Interest-bearing receivables 1.2 – 1.2

Internal funding – – –

Marketable securities 0.2 – 0.2

Cash and cash equivalents 36.1 – 36.1

Total interest-bearing financial assets 149.1 –0.4 148.8

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities

Bond loans –49.0 – –49.0

Other loans –24.9 – –24.9

Internal funding – – –

Current interest-bearing liabilities

Loans –53.8 – –53.8

Internal funding – – –

Interest-bearing liabilities held for sale – – –

Total interest-bearing financial liabilities –127.7 – –127.7

Net financial position excl. post-employment benefits 21.5 –0.4 21.1

Provisions for post-employment benefits, net –14.2 – –14.2

Net financial position incl. post-employment benefits 7.3 –0.4 6.9

Implementation of new accounting standards
As from January 1, 2019 the Volvo Group applies IFRS 16 Leases and
IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments.

IFRS 16 Leases
IFRS 16 Leases replaces IAS 17 Leases and the related interpretations
IFRIC 4, SIC-15 and SIC-27. The standard represents a new framework for
recognizing leases with additional disclosure requirements.

IFRS 16 will not imply any significant changes to lessor accounting.
Hence, the major impact of implementation of the new standard is related
to the lessee accounting, as lease contracts will be recognized in the

[…]

risks previously recognized as current and non-current provisions has
been reclassified to tax liabilities with an amount of SEK 295 M as of
January 1, 2019. Thus no transition effect is presented in equity.

   Read more in Note 10 Income taxes regarding accounting policy for 2018.

The effect from the transition to IFRIC 23 is presented on page 180 in
the restated balance sheet as of January 1, 2019.

Accounting policy for uncertain income tax treatments as from
January 1, 2019

Income taxes (Note 10)

ACCOUNTING POLICY

Adjustments of tax liability are made for estimated tax charges that are
probable, as a result of identified tax risks. The Volvo Group evaluates tax
processes on a regular basis and adjustments of the tax liability are made
for the estimated outcome when a reasonable assessment can be made.
Tax claims, for which no adjustments of the tax liability are considered
required, are generally recognized as contingent liabilities.

179

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2018  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Volvo Group

SEK M
Previously reported

Dec 31, 2018
Restatement

IFRS 16
Restatement

IFRIC 23
After restatement

Jan 1, 2019

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 38,104 – – 38,104

Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 55,673 6,209 – 61,882

Assets under operating leases 43,103 – – 43,103

Financial assets

Investments in Joint Ventures and associated companies 11,135 – – 11,135

Other shares and participations 740 – – 740

Non-current customer-financing receivables 66,148 – – 66,148

Prepaid pensions 1,549 – – 1,549

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 1,296 – – 1,296

Other non-current receivables 8,736 – – 8,736

Deferred tax assets 13,505 – – 13,505

Total non-current assets 239,989 6,209 – 246,198

Current assets

Inventories 65,783 – – 65,783

Current receivables

Customer-financing receivables 60,779 – – 60,779

Tax assets 1,669 – – 1,669

Interest-bearing receivables 2,097 – – 2,097

Accounts receivable 41,906 – – 41,906

Other receivables 15,144 – – 15,144

Non interest-bearing assets held for sale 203 – – 203

Marketable securities 160 – – 160

Cash and cash equivalents 46,933 – – 46,933

Total current assets 234,675 – – 234,675

Total assets 474,663 6,209 – 480,872

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent company 123,379 – – 123,379

Minority interests 2,452 – – 2,452

Total equity 125,831 – – 125,831

Non-current provisions

Provisions for post-employment benefits 16,482 – – 16,482

Provisions for deferred taxes 4,128 – – 4,128

Other provisions 14,590 – –120 14,470

Non-current liabilities

Bond loans 59,115 – – 59,115

Other loans 28,095 4,684 – 32,779

Other liabilities 32,949 – – 32,949

Current provisions 13,448 – –175 13,273

Current liabilities

Bond loans 26,657 – – 26,657

Other loans 21,989 1,525 – 23,514

Trade payables 73,630 – – 73,630

Tax liabilities 3,749 – 295 4,044

Other liabilities 53,999 – – 53,999

Total equity and liabilities 474,663 6,209 – 480,872

180

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2018  NOTES

CONSOLIDATED NET FINANCIAL POSITION

Volvo Group

SEK bn
Previously reported

Dec 31, 2018
Restatement

IFRS 16
After restatement

Jan 1, 2019

Non-current interest-bearing assets

Non-current customer-financing receivables 66.1 – 66.1

Non-current interest-bearing receivables 1.3 – 1.3

Current interest-bearing assets

Customer-financing receivables 60.8 – 60.8

Interest-bearing receivables 2.1 – 2.1

Marketable securities 0.2 – 0.2

Cash and cash equivalents 46.9 – 46.9

Total interest-bearing financial assets 177.4 – 177.4

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities

Bond loans –59.1 – –59.1

Other loans –28.1 –4.7 –32.8

Current interest-bearing liabilities

Bond loans –26.7 – –26.7

Other loans –22.0 –1.5 –23.5

Total interest-bearing financial liabilities –135.9 –6.2 –142.1

Net financial position excl. post-employment benefits 41.6 –6.2 35.4

Provisions for post-employment benefits, net –14.9 – –14.9

Net financial position incl. post-employment benefits 26.6 –6.2 20.4

181

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2018  PARENT COMPANY

Parent Company AB Volvo
Corporate registration number 556012-5790.

Amounts in SEK M unless otherwise specified. Amounts within parentheses refer to the preceding year, 2017.

Board of Directors’ report
AB Volvo is the Parent Company of the Volvo Group and its operations com-
prise of the Volvo Group’s head office with staff together with some cor-
porate functions.

Income from investments in Volvo Group companies include dividends
amounting to 2,646 (7,442) and transfer price adjustments and royalties
amounting to a net income of 166 (-566).